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425/251-0736 FAX

May 5, 2000

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Attention Ms. Susan Hugo

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Ste. 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: BP Oil Site No. 11132
3201 35" Street (at I-580)
Qakland, CA

Dear Ms, Hugo:

Enclosed please find the First Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring report prepared by
Blaine Tech Services on behalf of BP.

The report shows that aromatic petroleum constituents were detected in groundwater
samples collected from six of the wells sampled this quarter (1 March 2000), The highest
benzene concentration (1,600 ug/1) was reported in a sample obtained from well MW-2,
located southwest of the underground storage tanks.

Plans for the coming quarter include product removal and groundwater monitoring.

Please give me a call if you have any questions, comments or concerns regarding this
matter. I can be reached at (425§ 251-0689.

Sincerely,
it
Scott Hooton

attachment

cc: Ade Fagorala- CRWQCB-SFBR
D. Camille - Tosco (w/attachment)
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1st Quarter 2000 Monitoring at 11132

First Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11132

3201 35™ Avenue

Oaldland, CA

Mounitoring Performed on March 1, 2000

Groundwater Sampling Report 000301-F-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
contaimnent, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirenzents.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immiscible layer, water column volume, the appropriate calculated purge volume, elapsed
evacuation time, total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument
readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in
conformance wilh EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport
Petroleum Corporation for disposal.

Basic field informalion is presented alongside analytical values excerpted Ffrom the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The fuil
analytical report {or the miost recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix. The
['rofessional Engineering Appendix contains a Groundwater Elevation Map and a Dissolved
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentration Map.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No, (00301-F-3 18t -Q 2000 Monitoring at BP 11132



At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessaty for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

/"

T
Francis Thie

Vice President

FPT/cm

attachments: Professional Engineering Appendix
Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets
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Table of
Well Data and
Analytical Results
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
(8] SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b)  {ug/l} (ug/y {ug) {ug/ (ug/) {ug) {ppmy)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 07/09/90 169.75 —_ 0.22 - — — — — — — -
MW-1 12/21/90 189.75 0.58 - - - - — — — —
MVY-1 03/07/91 169.75 20.59 — -— — —_ — — —
MWV-1 06/27/91 169.75 - 0.18 — — — — — —
MW-1 09/27/91 169 75 — 0.27 - — — — - —
MW-1 12118/91 169 75 0.28 - — - — _
MW-1 04/01/91 169.75 16 51 0.15 163.35 —
M- 07/03/92 169.75 2230 0.27 147.65 — — — — —
MW-1 10/05/92 168.75 23.98 0.24 145,95 — — — — — —_
MW-1 01/13/93 169.75 17.03 0.24 152 90 — —
RMWV-1 04/23/93 169 75 18.10 042 151 97 —
MWV-1 07/12/93 169.75 22.02 049 148 10 — —
RVY-1 10/21/93 169.75 25.12 1.09 145,45 — —
MVY-1 01/21/94 169 75 23.02 0.78 147.30 —
RAVV-1 04/20/34 169.75 24.54 1.80 145.56 — — —
MV-1 08/01/94 169.75 2411 0.35 145.90 — —
MVV-1 12723194 169.75 18.19 0.29 151,78 — —
MVV-1 01/26/95 169.75 1625 1.10 154.33 — —_
MWV-1 06/08/85 169.75 22.92 1,20 147.73 —
MW 08/22/85 169.75 24 45 0.85 145.94 —
MVV-1 10/27/95 169.75 25.41 0.69 144.86
MVV-1 01/25/96 169.75 18 20 1.40 152.60 — —
IV 04/18/98 169.75 19.06 1,22 151.61 — —
MVV-1 07/23/96 169 75 22.98 .89 147.44 — —
MWV-1 11/11/96 169.75 23.99 0.98 146.50 — -
MVY-1 01/21/97 169.75 16.80 .90 153,63 —
MW-1 04/20/07 169.75 2190 0.85 148.49 —
MIA-1 04/30/97 169.75 — 100000 3600 8000 4000 21300 7700 5.2 SPL
QC-1 (c) 0430/97 - e - 92000 3500 8100 4400 23800 6900 - SPL
MW-1 08/21/97 169.75 2340 0.87 147.00 140000 3000 8500 3900 22100 5700 53 SPL
QC-1 (c} 08/21/97 — — 120000 3200 8100 3800 19800 5200 SPL
MW-1 11/05/97 169,75 23,70 0.54 146,46 68000 6200 4400 3300 14300 8000 47 SPL
QC-1 (¢} 11/05/97 -~ 88000 7300 4800 3600 16000 8200 SPL
MVV-1 02/03/98 169.75 13 63 0.32 156.36 — -
MW-1 02/04/98 -— — 190000 2200 10000 5600 32000 ND<10000 53 SPL
QC-1 () 02/04/98 — 160000 2300 8400 5000 28400 ND<18000 — SPL
MWWV-1 05/28/98 169.75 18.03 0.17 151.85 87000 280 3900 3800 16000 2800 3.8 SPL
MVV-1 12/30/98 169.75 19.50 0.08 150.31 70000 530 3200 2900 16000 3600 SPL
MW-1 02/02/99 169.76 18.93 0.03 150.84 79000 480 3100 3500 21000 3500 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDVWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ug/h (ugft) (ugf) (ugh) {ug/h {ug/t) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
MW-1 05/10/99 169.75 18.28 0.03 151.49 110000 180 1800 3700 24000 3000 - SPL
MW-1 08/24/99 169.75 2013 0.06 149.67 110000 850 1300 1900 19000 ND<50 - SPL
MWW-1 11/03/99 169.75 22.27 0.36 14777 65000 8300 1100 3300 9500 8900 -— PACE
MW-1 (h) 03/01/00 168.75 14,79 0.23 155 14 - - —_ — —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Repor'f, 600301~F-3, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakiand, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DEPTHTO

WELL  DATEOF CASING PRODUCT GROUNDWATER  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) (ug/) {ug/ {ug/) {ug/) (ugh) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feef) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-2 07/08/90 168 14 e 0.10 —_ — — — — — -
MW-2 12/21/90 168.14 — 0.48 — - — — - - — .
MW-2 03/07/81 168,14 19.18 — — - — — - _ .
MW-2 06/27/81 168 14 — 0.19 — — - - — - —_ -
MW-2 09/27/91 168.14 — 0.15 . — _
MW-2 12/18/91 168.14 0.36 — - _
MW-2 04/01/91 168.14 15 21 0.10 153.01 — — — - -
MVY-2 07/03/92 168.14 20 93 0.03 147.23 - — —
MVY-2 10/05/92 168.14 2274 0.21 14556 — . —
MW.-2 01/13/93 168.14 15.55 002 152,61
MVY-2 04/23/93 168.14 16 54 0.21 151,76 - —
MW-2 07/12/93 168.14 20.46 006 147.73 vem .
MW-2 10/21/93 168.14 24 91 0.31 143.46 — — —
MW-2 01/21/94 168.14 21.20 — 146.94 — —
MW-2 04/20/04 168.14 22.44 — 145.70 1800 140 370 54 290 17 17 PACE
MW-2 08/01/94 168.14 2224 004 145.93 — -
MW-2 12/23/94 168.14 16 25 0.03 151.91 - — -
MW-2 01/26/95 168 14 14.55 0.39 153.88 — _
MW-2 05/08/95 168 14 21.18 0.43 147.28 — —
MW-2 08/22/95 168 14 22 76 0.35 145.65 — . _
MVV-2 10127195 168 14 2361 030 144.76 -
MW-2 01/25/96 168.14 15.95 015 152,30 — —
MW-2 04/19/96 168.14 17.33 007 150 86 — o
MW-2 07/23/96 168,14 21.25 0.05 146.93 —
MWV-2 11/11/96 168.14 2227 0.01 145.88 — — —
MW-2 01121497 168.14 15.19 0.01 152,96 — — _
MVV-2 04/29/97 168.14 20.22 0.01 147 93 — —
MW-2 04/30/97 168.14 - 130000 4600 15000 8000 37000 ND<5000 50 SPL
MW-2 08/21/07 188 14 21.74 0.01 146 .41 1106000 6000 16000 4700 28000 ND<500 46 sPL
MW-2 11/05/97 168 14 21.61 0.01 146.54 120000 7800 18000 4900 28100 ND<2500 46 SPL
MW-2 02/03/68 168.14 11.51 156.63 75000 590 1500 1800 12800 ND<2500 45 SPL
MW-2 05/28/08 168,14 16.51 151.63 79000 3900 3100 3100 18000 900 43 SPL
MW-2 12/30/98 168.14 17.70 — 150.44 85000 4700 2500 3700 21000 ND<250 SPL
MW-2 02/02/99 168 14 15.46 152.68 170000 3500 1500 5200 34000 ND<500 - SPL
MW-2 05/10/99 168 14 16.52 151.62 84000 3200 3200 3700 20000 75 - SPL
MW-2 08/24/99 168 14 20.73 147 41 130000 9400 9200 4700 27000 ND<250 SPL
MW-2 11/03/99 168 14 20.93 147.21 120000 10000 21000 4700 30200 2260 PAGE
MW-2 03/01/00 168.14 13.37 164.77 39000 1400 1500 1700 8100 44 — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DEPTH TO

WELL DATE OF CASING PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ugh) {ugm) (ua/t) {ug”) {ug/h) (ugM {(ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 07/09/90 167.17 —_ - — 140 53 46 2.0 3.8 -— — —
MW-3 12/21/90 167.17 - — - 0.19 100 60 0.9 27 -— - -
MWY-3 03/07/81 167 17 17.40 - 149.77 0.4 6% 22 8.1 57 - — -
MW-3 06/27/81 167.17 - - — 380 28 pis 13 46 - — —
MW-3 09/27/91 167.17 -— - - 0.07 7.9 ND 0.4 1.1 - - -
MW-3 12/18/91 167.17 - - -— 0.26 34 24 0.8 28 - -— —
MW-3 04/01/91 167.17 13.69 - 153 48 ND ND ND ND ND - — —
MW-3 07/03/92 167.17 1959 — 147.58 71 9.4 09 5.0 13 - - ANA
MW-3 10/05/92 167.17 21,22 - 145.95 67 5.1 1.1 61 8.1 - - ANA
QC-1 {c) 10/05/92 - - - -— ND<50 2.2 ND<0.5 1.5 2.8 - - ANA
MWW-3 01/13/93 167.17 13.63 - 153.54 830 50 34 42 89 -— - PACE
MW-3 04/23/93 167.47 15.02 - 152.15 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 -— - PACE
QC-1 {c) 04/23/23 - - -— - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.& ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MVV-3 071293 167 17 1816 -— 148.01 250 12 4.2 12 16 - - PACE
MW-3 10721183 167 17 21.81 - 145 36 52 4.4 14 47 33 - — PACE
QC-1 (¢} 10/21/93 — 65 7.4 1.0 69 4.2 — — PACE
MW-3 01/21/94 167.17 19.94 — 147 23 57 3.0 34 386 9.0 — - PACE
MW-3 04/20/94 167.17 20.24 - 146.93 600 26 23 33 88 -—- 1.8 PACE
MWVY-3 08/01/94 167.17 20.74 —— 148 43 99 6.2 1.1 4.5 52 -— 1.4 PACE
QC-1 () 08/01/94 - - = — 120 7.7 1.6 59 6.7 -— -— PACE
MW-3 12/23/94 167.17 14.70 e 162 47 ND<50 ND<Q.5 0.78 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 e 17 PACE
QC-1 (¢} 12/23/94 - e - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 e -— PACE
MW-3 01/26/95 167.17 12 89 - 154 28 190 16 056 3b 24 --- 6.6 ATI
MW-3 06/08/95 167.17 19.85 - 147.22 330 21 4.0 34 32 - 7.0 ATI
MW-3 08/22/95 167.17 2141 - 145.76 160 14 ND=<0.50 ND=<0 50 16 ND<50 (dy 66 ATI
MW-3 10/27/95 187 17 2243 - 144.74 -— - - — - - e -
MW-3 10/30/95 1687.17 - - -— 51 2.4 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 tND<1.0 ND<5.0 6.9 ATI
MW-3 01/25/96 167.17 14.03 - 153.14 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 5.1 - CEl
MW-3 04/19/96 167.17 15.26 - i51.91 450 55 4 33 63 ND<10 9.4 SPL
MW-3 07/23/96 187.17 19.19 - 147.98 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G 5 ND<10 9.2 SPL
MVW-3 1411/96 187.17 20.24 — 146 93 ND<250 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5 0 ND<50 84 SPL
MW-3 01/21/97 167.17 13.08 — 154.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1 0 ND<1.0 ND=<10 54 SPL
MW-3 04729/97 167.17 18.14 - 149.03 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-3 08/21/97 167.17 19.84 — 147.53 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.9 SPL
MWV-3 11/05/97 167.17 19.85 -—- 147.22 ND<250 ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 45 SPL
MWV-3 02/03/98 16717 1057 - 156.60 ND<50 ND<0,50 ND«<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.7 SPL
MWW-3 05/28/98 18717 i4.65 - 152.52 330 ND<2.5 ND<E 0 ND<5.0 ND<E.0 MD<E0 42 ShL
MwW-3 12/30/98 167.17 16.63 - 150.54 -— - - - — - - -
MW-3 02/02/99 167 17 13.12 -~ 154.05 <250 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 <56.0 - SPL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL

DATE OF

CASING

DEPTHTO

PRCDUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G

B T E X MTBE DO LAB
05} SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/) (ugh) (ugfl) {ugh) (g {ug/) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-3 05/10/99 167.17 14.21 - 152 85 — - - — — - _ -
MW-3 08/24/99 167.17 14.36 152.81 - — — — —_
MVV-3 11/03/29 167.17 19.21 — 147.96 — —_ - - — —
MW-3 03/0%/00 167.17 15.17 - 152.00 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.57 ND<0.5 0.52 ND<0.5 - PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE oo LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) (ughy {ug#} (ugh) {ug/M (ug/y (ppm)
MONITCRING {Feet) {Feel) (Feet) {Feet)

MW-4 07/02/90 170.36 o - - ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-4 12/21/90 170.36 —_ —_ - ND ND ND ND o8 -— — —
MW-4 03/G7/91 170.36 20.72 -— 149.64 ND 22 3.8 1.5 28 -— - -—
MW-4 06/27/91 170.36 - - — ND 63 1.8 0.4 10 - - -—
MW-4 09/27/91 170.36 - — — ND ND ND ND ND - -—
MW-4 12/18/91 170.38 — — — ND ND ND ND ND - am -
MW-4 04/01/91 170.36 17.49 — 152.87 ND ND ND ND ND - -— —
MW-4 07/03/92 170.36 2218 --- 148.20 ND=50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 B — ANA
MW-4 10/05/92 170 36 23.38 - 146.08 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-4 01/13/93 170.36 17.58 - 152.78 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-4 04/23/93 170.36 15.72 - 154.64 ND<50 ND<0Q.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— - PACE
MW-4 0712193 170.36 21.74 - 148.62 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0Q 5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-4 10/21/93 170.36 23.84 - 146.52 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND=0.5 ND<0 § ND<Q 5 - — PACE
MVV-4 01/21/04 170.36 22.42 -~ 147.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MWV-4 04/20/94 170.36 22.66 -— 147.70 ND<50 ND<Q 5 ND<Q 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 e 2.2 PACE
MW-4 08/01/94 i70.36 23.01 —_ 147.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 1.9 PACE
MvV-4 12/23/94 170.36 17.03 - 153.33 - - e - — — —
MW-4 01/28/95 170.36 17 42 — 152.94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND=<1 -— 7.5 AT
MW-4 06/08/95 170.36 2155 - 148.81 -— — - — -— — -
MVV-4 08/22/95 170.36 23.47 - 146.89 ND<50 ND<0 50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND<t0 ND<5.0 (d) ©4 AT
MW-4 10/27/95 170.36 24 .50 e 145.66 - -— - - — —m - —
MW-4 01/25/96 170.36 18.74 e 151.62 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 58 -— CE}
Mw-4 04/19/96 170 36 1863 — 151.73 - -— - -— -— -— — —
MW-4 07/23/96 170 36 2256 - 147.80 -— — - -— - -— -
MW-4 11/11/96 170.36 2363 — 146.73 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 34 8.2 SPL
MW-4 0172197 170.36 16.59 - 153.77 - - - — - - - —
MwW-4 04/29/97 170 36 21.43 - 148,93 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 47 SPL
MVV-4 08/21/97 170.36 22.91 -— 147 .45 o - e - e —— - —
Mvy.-4 11/05/97 170 36 22 34 — 148.02 &0 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 76 49 SPL
MW-4 02/03/98 170.36 1225 e 158.10 — - — —_ — -— - SPL
MW-4 05/28/98 170.36 18.50 - 151.86 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 160 42 SPL
MW-4 12/30/98 170.36 1969 —— 150.67 - - - —— — — - —
MVV-4 02/02/99 170 36 18 26 — 152.10 70 ND<18@ ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 130 -— SPL
MA-4 05/10/99 170.36 17.86 - 152.50 - - [ — — -— — —
MW-4 08/24/99 170.36 17.93 - 152.43 — — - — — — — —
MW-4 11/03/99 170.36 22.78 - 147.58 -— -— — — — - — —
MW.4 03/01/00 170.36 18.04 — 1652.32 ND<50 ND<0 5 067 ND<0.5 07 116 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL  DATEOF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a2} WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION {b) {ug/) (ug) (ug) (ugfl) (ug/l) {ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feel)

MW-5 07/09/90 165.14 — - — 280 200 210 45 280 —
MW-5 12/21/90 165.14 - 0.69 300 34 §4 39 —
MW-5 03/07/91 165.14 16 60 — 148.54 ND 17 0.9 07 1.6 — — -
MW-5 08/27/91 165.14 - 330 120 10 12 8 — —
MW-5 09/27/91 165.14 - - — 073 230 16 20 22 — —
MW.-5 12/18/91 165.14 — ND ND ND ND ND — —
MW-5 04/01/91 165.14 11.99 153.15 800 250 54 ¥ 60 —
MWV-5 07/03/92 155.14 18.65 — 146.49 150 36 ND<0.5  ND<{.5 1.1 ANA
MW-5 10/05/92 165 id 20.32 — 144.82 270 79 4 1.7 2.9 ANA
MW-5 01/13/93 165.14 13.03 — 152 11 180 59 6.0 1.8 75 PAGE
MW-5 04123193 165.14 13 51 — 151.63 8700 440 96 35 136 PAGE
MW-5 07/12/93 165.14 18.08 - 147.08 250 57 2.9 2.1 8.0 PACE
MVV-5 10/21/93 165.14 20.41 - 144 73 210 82 15 ND<0.5 14 PACE
MVV-5 01/21/94 165.14 18.86 - 146.28 110 36 12 ND<0.5 0.7 PACE
MW.5 04/20/94 165.14 17.30 147.84 690 230 45 16 11 13 PACE
MWV-5 08/01/94 165.14 17.55 147.81 170 44 16 0.9 2.7 — 0.9 PACE
MW-5 12123194 165 14 11.63 153.51 630 180 1.9 0.66 1.9 14 PACE
MW-5 01/26/95 165.14 11.25 153.89 180 68 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 22 59 AT
MWY-5 06/08/95 165 14 16.80 — 148.34 2000 630 58 61 180 65 ATI
Qc-1 () 06/08/95 - - 1700 560 51 55 170 — - ATI
MVV-5 08/22/95 165.14 19.02 146.12 3700 1100 18 27 59 ND<130 (d) 7.3 ATI
MW-5 10/27/95 165.14 20.94 14420 - - — —
MVV-5 10/30/95 165.14 6500 2200 55 180 270 ND<250 7.5 ATI
MW-5 01/25/96 165.14 13.30 151.84 £60 37 070 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 — CEl
QC-1 (g} 01/25/96 - 540 37 088 ND<0.50  ND<1.0 ND<5.0 CEl
MW-5 04/19/96 165 14 13.63 151.51 1500 470 38 43 210 ND<50 8.1 SPL
MW-5 07/23/96 165.14 17.61 - 147 53 140 45 ND<OS5  ND<05 ND<05 ND<10 80 SPL
MW-5 11/11/96 165.14 18.70 146.44 140 40 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 7.9 SPL
MVV-5 01/21/97 165.14 11.63 153.51 730 300 ND<5.0 7.8 26 ND<50 50 SPL
MVV-5 04/29/97 165 14 16.74 148.40 340 530 ND<50  ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 48 SPL
MW-5 08/21/97 165 14 18.26 - 14588 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<i.0  ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 49 SPL
MVY-5 11/05/97 165.14 18.84 146.30 120 13 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 44 SPL
MW-5 02/02/98 165 14 9.49 - 155.65 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0  ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 43 SPL
MW-5 05/28/98 165.14 13.57 151.57 4900 1500 34 180 311 ND<10 a1 SPL
MW-5 12/30/98 165.14 14.65 e 150 49 — -
MW-5 02/02/99 165 14 12.56 152.58 100 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND=1.0  ND<1.0 9.1 SPL
MIVV-5 05/10/99 165.14 13.36 151.78 — — — —
MIVY-5 08/24/99 165.14 13.50 - 151.64 — —
MVY-5 11/03/99 165.14 18.48 146.66 — —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF CASING DEPFTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ugh) (uah) {ug/) fughy (ugh) (ug/y (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Fest) (Feet) (Feet)
03/01/00 165 14 9.59 — 155.55 ND<50 ND<0.5 0.58 ND<0.5 0.54 2.9 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BP Qil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL

DATE OF

CASING

DEPTHTO

PRCDUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b) (ug/) (ugh) {ug) (ugh) (ugh) (ugh) (ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

MVV-6 07/09/90 165.40 — — — ND ND ND ND ND -— — —
MW-6 12/21/90 165.40 —_ — — 0.17 2.6 7.0 4.9 26 —
MW-6 {e} 03/07/H 185.40 - - - - — -— — —- — - —
MW-6 {8) DB/27/81 165.40 - — — - — — — — — —
MW-6 (e) 08/27/91 165.40 -— - - - - - —_ — — — —
MW-6 12/18/91 165.40 e - - ND 1.3 22 ND 27 - — —
MW-6 04/01/91 165.40 1179 - 153.61 ND ND ND ND ND -— — —
MWW-6 07/03/92 165.40 1777 — 147.63 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 — -— ANA
MW-6 10/05/92 165 40 19.46 -— 145.94 ND<50 ND<0 & ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - ANA
MW-6 01/13/93 165.40 11.34 - 154.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5  ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-5 04/23/93 165.40 12.92 — 152,48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<3.5  ND<Q.5 -— — PACE
MW-6 67/12/93 165.40 17.36 — 148.04 ND<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 - -- PACE
MW-6 10/21/93 165.40 18.98 - 145.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-6 01/21/84 166.40 18.10 — 147.30 ND<50 ND<(Q 5 ND<0.5 ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-6 04/20/04 165.40 18.68 — 148,72 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - 2.0 PACE
MW.6 08/01/94 165.40 18.90 — 146.50 ND<50 ND<0Q 5 ND<0.5 ND<0 & ND=0.5 - 1.5 PACE
MW-8 12/23/94 165.40 12.94 - 152 46 - - - - - - — —
MW-6 01/26/95 165.40 10.46 - 154 94 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<1 - 7.3 ATI
MW-6 06/08/95 165.40 16.84 - 148 56 - - — — — — . .
MW-8 08/22/95 165.40 19.48 - 145.92 ND<B0D ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=1 0 ND<6.0 (d)y 6.7 ATI
MW-6 10/27/95 165.40 20 3¢ - 145.01 - -— - - — - — —
MW-6 01/25/96 165.40 12.24 - 183.16 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 99 -— CEl
MW-6 04/19/96 165.40 13.80 - 151.50 — — — - — — —_ —
MW-8 07/23/98 165.40 17.83 - 147.57 - — — - — — — —
MW-6 11/11/96 165.40 18.80 - 146.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 77 SPL
MW-6 01/2i/97 165.40 11.97 - 153.43 —- - — — e - — —
MW-6 04/29/97 165.40 17.04 - 148.36 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.5 SPL
MW-a 08/21/97 165.40 18.58 - 148.82 -— — — - — — — —
MW-6 11/05/97 165.40 19.17 - 146.23 70 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 85 43 SPL
MW-& 02/03/98 165.40 9.87 - 156.53 - - — - — — — —
MWV-6 05/28/98 165.40 13.38 - 162.02 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<t1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 37 SPL
MVVY-6 12/30/98 165 40 14.45 - 150.95 - - - - - .- - —
MW-5 02/02/99 165.40 18.28 - 147.11 - — - e - — — —
MW-5 05/10/99 165.40 17.48 e 147.91 - - - — — — — —
MW-5 0812499 165.40 17.681 - 147 79 - - P - - — — —
MW-6 11/03/98 165 40 16.26 e 149 14 -— - - - on o — —
MW-6 03/01/00 165 40 17.43 o 147 97 - — o — — — — .
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/l} {ug) {ug/l} (ugh) (ugM (ugM) {ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feef)

MW-7 07/09/80 167.61 -— -- - ND ND ND ND ND — - -
MW-7 12/21/50 167.61 -— — - ND ND ND ND ND - -— -
MW-7 03/07/9H 167 61 19.04 - 148 57 ND ND 0.4 0.3 2.4 -— -— e
MW-7 06/27/91 167.61 — — - 70 17 4 0.8 22 e - —
MW-7 09727191 167 61 - - -— ND 04 ND ND 04 — — —
MW-7 12/18/91 167.61 anm - — ND 0.7 29 08 33 - -— —
MW-7 04/01/91 167 61 15.18 -— 152.43 ND ND ND ND ND — - —-
MW-7 07/03/92 167.61 20.28 -— 147.33 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —— - ANA
MW-7 10/05/92 167 61 21.56 — 146.05 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 & 1.5 — - ANA
MW-7 01/13/83 167.61 15.41 — 152.20 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5  ND<0.5 PACE
MW-7 04/23/93 167.61 15.84 — 151.77 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-7 07/12/93 167.61 19.84 — 147.77 ND=<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-7 10/21/93 167.61 21.81 — 146 00 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - - PACE
MW-7 01/21/94 167.61 20 49 - 147.12 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
QC-1 (c) 01/21/94 - e — — ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW-7 04/20/94 167.61 20 54 - 147.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 156 PACE
MWY-7 08/01/94 167.61 20.99 - 146.62 ND<50 0.7 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D 5 - 1.9 PACE
M7 12/23/94 167 61 15.00 - 152.61 - - - -— -— e - —-
MwW-7 01/26/95 167.61 14.69 - 152.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 e 70 ATi
MW7 05/08/05 167 61 19,87 - 147.74 — —
MW-7 08/22/95 167 61 21.49 146.12 ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND<0 50  ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 (d) 64 ATI
MW-7 10/27/95 167 61 22.53 e 145.08 - — — -— — -— — —
MWVV-7 01/25/96 167 61 17.21 - 150.40 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - CEIl
MW-7 04/18/96 167.61 17.09 — 150.52 . - -— - -— - - —
MW7 07/23/96 167 61 21.02 n 146.59 — — -— - - - — —
MWV-7 11/11/96 167.61 22.03 - 145.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 7.8 SPL
MW-7 01/21/97 167.61 15.08 — 152 55 - - - - -— en — —
MWV-7 04728197 167.61 20.11 - 147.50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4 SPL
MWV-7 08/21/97 167.61 21.59 — 146.02 -— -—- - -— - o - —
MW-7 11/05/97 167.61 20.05 - 147.56 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 ND<10 4.4 SPL
MW-7 02/03/98 167.61 9.97 - 157.64 - - e - - - - SPL
MWV-7 05/28/98 167.61 13.62 - 154.09 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.¢ ND<10 4.3 SPL
MW-7 12/30/98 167.61 18.33 — 149.28 —— - — — — — — —
MW_7 02/02/99 167.61 12.33 — 149.28 - - -
MW-7 05/10/99 167.61 13.52 154 09 — —
MW-7 08/24/99 167.61 14.01 153.60 — —
MW-7 11/03/99 167.61 19,91 — 147.70 — - — - —
MW7 03/01/00 167 61 19.89 147.72 — — -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

CASING

DEPTH TO

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (B)  (ug/) {ug/t) {ug/h) {ug) {ug/l) {ugM) {ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet) ({Feet)

MW-8 03/07/181 165.74 16.72 - 149.02 27 780 450 64 310 - - —
MWV-8 06/27In 165.74 — - - 12000 3400 1100 240 750 - — —
MW-8 09/27/131 165.74 — — — 41 5700 5200 1100 4300 -— — -
MW-8 12/18/91 185.74 — - - 32 990 150 120 250 -— - —
MW-8 04/01/91 165.74 12.54 — 153.20 15000 3600 2600 410 1900 -— - —_
M-8 07/03/92 165 74 18.78 -— 146.96 72000 19000 32000 3000 15000 — -- ANA
MW-8 10/05/92 165.74 20.48 0.01 145.27 -— . — - - — - —
MWW-B8 01/13/93 185.74 12 87 0.01 152.88 e - — -~ — — —_ —
MW-8 04/23/93 165.74 13.80 SHEEN 151.84 -— — - - — — — —
MW-8 07/12/93 165.74 18.30 SHEEN 147 .44 - -— -— — — — . _—
MW-8 10/21/93 165.74 21.91 095 144.54 — -— — - -— — - -
MW-8 01/21/84 165 74 19.12 0.03 146.64 — -— — — — —_ — —
MWV-8 04/20/94 165.74 18.28 0.03 146.48 26000 1700 4100 960 4000 - 1.1 PACE
MW-8 08/01/94 165.74 - -— — — -— - - s — — —_
MW-8 12/23/94 165.74 13.81 0.03 151.95 — -— — — — — —_ —
MN-8 01/28/95 165.74 — - - -— — — — — — — —
MW-8 06/08/95 165.74 17.82 0.29 148 14 - - — — — — — —
MW-8 08/22/95 165.74 19.41 0.20 146.48 e - . - o — — —
MVWV-8 10/27/95 185.74 20.47 0.14 145.38 — - - — — — — —_
MW-8 01/25/96 165.74 13.38 022 152,56 — _— — - — — —_ —
MWW-8 04/19/96 165.74 14.40 0.20 151.49 = ne - — - - an —_
MW-8 07/23/96 186.74 18.35 0.14 147 .50 - . — — — — - —_
MW-8 11/11/96 165.74 19.41 0.02 146.35 — - — — o — — —_
MW-3 01/21/97 185.74 12.2¢ 0.61 153.46 - — — — — —_ - —
MW-8 (e} 04/29/97 165.74 - — - - - — — - — — —_
MW-8 08/21/97 165.74 19.61 — 146.13 240000 1100 9300 4100 31100 ND=<1000 52 SPL
MwW-8 11/05/97 165.74 19.45 0.10 146.37 £7000 790 2700 2300 15200 ND<1000 5.0 SPL
MW-8 02/03/98 165.74 9.33 0.03 156.43 - - e - — - o —_
MW-8 02/04/98 - - - - 94000 570 500 2100 15200 ND<2500 5.5 SPL
MW-8 (e) 05/28/98 165.74 -— — -— ~am - - —- — — —
MWV-8 12/30/98 165.74 15.48 0.05 150.30 120000 460 2300 2200 15000 150 --- SPL
MW-8 02/02/29 165.74 18,20 - 147 45 82000 A50 2200 3700 28000 ND<500 SPL
MW-8 05/10/29 16574 1562 - 150 12 28000 740 1800 1100 5800 ND<25 -—- SPL
M-8 08/24/89 165 74 i8.41 - 147 33 75000 530 1400 3300 21000 150 -— SPL
M-8 11/03/59 165.74 18.71 - 147.03 70000 600 1300 3800 20500 750 - PACE
MW-8 03/01/00 18574 19.37 - 148,37 27000 1600 1200 2600 6600 120 — PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
|} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/l {ugh) {ug/l) {ugfl) {ugn) {ug/l) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) {Feet (Feet)

MW-g 03/07/21 168.20 16.7¢ — 149.41 7.1 220 4 24 2400 - - —_
MW-0 06/27/91 166.20 - - — 3600 520 400 85 310 — — —
MW-9 09/27/81 166.20 - - - 32 720 150 50 180 — —
MW-9 12118/91 166.20 - - - ND 25 1.1 0.3 5.8 — —
MW-g 04/01/91 166.20 12.89 - 153.31 12000 2000 2600 380 1600 -
MW-G 07/03/92 166.20 18.89 . 14731 5700 17000 840 230 800 -— - ANA
MW-9 10/05/92 166.20 20.52 -— 145.68 1400 440 17 14 100 ANA
MW-5 01/13/93 166 20 12.92 — 153,28 11000 1200 1700 340 1400 PACE
QC-1 (c} 01/13/93 -— 11000 1200 1600 330 1300 - PACE
MW-g 04/23/93 166.20 14.08 152.12 24000 2800 4500 730 3400 — — PACE
MW-9 07/12/93 166.20 18.44 — 147.76 13000 1400 1100 360 1400 PACE
QC-1 (c) 07/12/93 — - — 10000 1200 900 310 1200 - — PACE
MW-9 10/21/93 186.20 21.81 0.89 145.06 — — — —
MW-9 01/21/94 186.20 19.28 146 92 — —
MW-9 04/20/94 1686.20 19.72 -— 146.48 43000 2800 6800 1300 7000 — 1.7 PACE
QC-1 (c) 04/20/94 - 45000 2700 6500 1200 8200 740 @ - PACE
MW-9 08/01/94 166 20 20.18 0.05 146.06 — —
MW- 12/23/94 166.20 14.22 0.02 152.00 — — —
MW-g 01/26/95 166 20 11.85 0.13 154.45 — -
MW-g 06/08/95 166.20 18.33 0.80 148.47 —
MW-¢ 08i22/95 166.20 19.95 001 146.26
MW-g 10/27/95 166.20 20.88 0.01 148.33 — -
MW-2 01/25/96 166.20 13.84 0.07 152.41 -— — — - s - —
MW-2 (e) 04/19/25 166.20 -—
MW-8 07/23/86 166.20 18 84 003 147.38 — — —_ —
MWY-9 11111/98 166.20 19.91 0.01 148.30 — — — _
MW-g 01/21/97 166.20 12.93 0.01 153 28 — —
MW-9 04/29/97 166.20 1803 SHEEN 14817 —
MW-9 04/30/97 166.20 - - - 78000 1200 3600 3160 20600 ND<5000 5.5 SPL
MW-g 08/21/97 166.20 19.56 0.01 146.65 110000 2100 3400 2300 18800 ND=500 5.1 SPL
MW-9 11/05/97 166.20 20.59 0.01 145.62 59000 1400 1700 2200 17000 ND<500 4.5 SPL
MW-9 02/03/98 166 20 10.56 — 155 64 55000 490 1200 1400 10200 ND<1000 49 SPL
MW-9 05/28/98 166.20 14.21 0.01 152.00 41000 250 1200 1500 11400 ND=250 33 SPL
QC-1 (c) 05/28/98 — -~ 53000 290 830 1400 10500 ND<500 SPL
MW-g 12/30/98 166,20 15.61 150 59 83000 850 1300 2400 21000 180 SPL
MW-9 02/02/99 166.20 12.33 — 153.87 75000 530 960 1900 17000 ND<50 SPL
MwW.-g 05/10/98 166.20 1567 - 160 53 22000 800 1500 1100 4400 72 sPL
MW-g 08124/99 166 20 19.10 - 147.10 85000 850 1300 1700 20000 ND<250 SPL
MW-9 11/03/99 166.20 19.58 - 146.62 72000 700 780 1900 19000 ND<5 0 PACE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugh {ug/l} {ug/t) (ugh) {ugff) {ugff) {ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feet} (Feet)
03/01/00 166.20 13.19 — 153.01 34000 78 480 1100 8200 63 - PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BF Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Qakland, California

Page 13



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

CASING

DEPTH TO

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
3] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) (ug/ fught) {ug/l) (ughl) fugh) {ppm)
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MVW-10 03/07/91 167.01 18.08 e 148.92 1.6 120 190 32 230 — -— —
MW-10 06/27/91 167.01 — - - 12000 7300 500 150 300 — —_ —
MW-10 09727191 167.01 - -— 57 12000 7200 1400 4600 — -
MW-10 12/18/91 167.01 - - -— 53 2500 120 36 79 — —
MW-10 04/01/91 167 01 13.92 -— 163.09 ND ND ND ND ND — — —
MW-10 07/03/92 167 01 9.92 - 147.09 8500 5100 1300 180 690 -— - ANA
MW-10 10/05/92 167.01 21.92 0.19 14523 — - — — - e - .
MW-10 01/13/93 167.01 14.43 0.03 152.60 — — - — - an — —
MW-10 04/23/93 167.01 15.26 0.08 151.80 - - — - — — —_
MW-10 07/12/93 167.01 18.78 045 147.57 — - - — — - — —
MW-10 10/21/93 i67.01 22.90 0.69 144.63 j— — — - — - — -
MW-10 01/21/94 167.01 20.25 0.06 146.81 —- — — — — — — -
MW-10 04/20/94 167.01 20.74 — 146.27 100060 12000 24000 2400 14000 1600 i0 PACE
MW-10 08/01/94 167.01 22.00 0.28 145.22 - - _— — —_ — —
MW-10 12/23/94 167 01 16.08 0.25 181.12 — — — —— — — - —
MW-10 01/26/85 167.01 13.68 0.80 153.93 — — — — —_ —_ — —
MW-10 06/08/85 167.01 19.08 0.75 148.49 — — — — —_ — — —
MW-10 08/22/95 167.01 20.73 0.70 146.81 - - — — — — — -
MW-10 10/27/25 167.01 21.68 063 145.79 - — — — —_ — — —
MW-10 01/25/96 167.01 15.05 0.81 152.57 — — — — — — — —
MW-10 04/19/96 167.01 16.26 0.58 151.19 — — — — —
MA-10 07123196 167.01 20.18 0.62 147.30 — — — — — — — .
MW-10 11/11/96 167.01 21.20 0.20 145.96 — — o — — — - —_
MW-10 01/21/97 167 01 13.66 0.14 153 45 — — _— — — - . —
MW-10 04/28/97 167.01 18.71 0.21 148.45 — — —— . — — — —
MW-10 04130/97 167 01 -— — —_ 170000 9700 38000 4700 30500 ND=5000 56 SPL
MW-10 08/21/97 167.01 20.18 0.14 146 93 170000 9500 35000 4300 27100 ND<5000 53 SPL
MW-10 11/05/97 167.01 20.52 0.02 146.51 80000 3800 12000 2700 15700 ND<500 4.4 SPL
MW-10 02/03/93 167.01 10662 0.01 156 40 — — - _— — —_— — —
MW-10 02/04/98 - — - -— 72000 500 1300 1700 12000 ND<1000 51 SPL
MW-10 05/28/98 167.01 15.46 -— 151.55 220000 3200 24000 5200 43000 ND<1000 43 SPL
MW-10 12/30/98 167.01 16.65 -— 150 36 110000 3500 14000 5800 50000 ND=50 e SPL
MW-10 02/02/99 167.01 14 58 - 152 43 74000 1000 2800 1000 26000 860 -— SPL
MW-10 05/10/99 167.01 15.72 -— 151.29 81000 2800 2800 3000 17000 220 sSPL
MW-10 08/24/99 167.01 19.85 - 147.16 54000 3500 3800 1500 8100 ND<250 -— SPL
MwW-10 11/03/99 167.01 20.00 . 147.01 30000 3000 3500 1200 5000 31 PACE
MW-10 03/01/00 167.01 14.62 e 162.39 82000 320 1200 1100 26000 4400 — PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ug/M {ugf} {ug/h) (ugfh {ugfl} (ugh {ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

RW-1 07/09/80 168.01 - 1.21 — -— - — - — — — —
RWV-1 12/21/80 168.01 -— 0.01 - - - — -— - — — —
RW-1 03/07191 168.01 17.82 SHEEN 150.39 - -— — — - — - —-
RWW-1 06/27/91 168.01 - 0.04 — - -— -— — — — — —
RW-1 09/27/91 168.01 - 0.02 - — — — - -— — — —
RW-1 12/18/91 168.01 - 0.02 — — e - — - -— -— -
RW-1 04/01/91 168.01 14.40 0.11 153.69 — -— —- - - — - e
RWW-1 07/03/92 168.01 20.66 SHEEN 147.35 — - -— — — — - —
RWW-1 10/05/92 168.01 2334 0.08 144 73 e - -— — -— - — —
RwW-1 01113193 168.01 16.59 0.05 151.46 - — an -— -— — — -
RWW-1 04/23/93 168.01 16.17 0.18 151.98 -—- -— — — — — — —
RW-1 0712193 168 01 20 i8 0.06 147.88 - — - — -— — — —
RW-1 10/21/93 168.01 25.70 0.56 14273 -— — - - - - -— -—
RW-1 01/21/94 168.01 21.24 0.40 147.07 - e — -— — -— — —
RW-1 04/20/94 168.01 32.20 - 135.81 -—- - -—- — -— -— - -—
RW-1 08/01/94 168 01 2170 -— 146 31 29000 580 950 300 7800 1200 {dy 1.1 PACE
RWV-1 12/23/94 168.01 18.02 — 151.99 1300 25 8.6 1.4 89 o 1.8 PACE
RW-1 01/26/85 168.01 13.78 -— 154 23 ND<S0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q 5 ND<1 — -— ATl
QC-1 (c) 01/26/25 - — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<A m — ATl
RW-1 06/08/95 168.01 20.05 - 147.96 1300 130 ND=1.0 ND<1.0 36 — -— ATI
RW-1 08/22/05 168.01 21.74 -— 146.27 3300 230 13 49 280 ND<25 (d) 66 ATI
QC-1 (c) 08/22/95 -— -— - — 2800 210 9.3 43 250 ND<25 () - ATH
RW-1 10/27/95 168.01 32.60 — 136.01 - o — - - — — -—
RWW-1 10/30/85 168.01 -— - -— 230 1.4 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<2.0 850 6.8 ATI
QC-1 (c) 10/30/95 -— — - -— 240 1.6 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<20 630 - ATI
RW-1 01/25/96 168.01 15.41 - 152.60 15000 3400 930 330 2500 5300 - CEl
RW-1 04/19/98 168 01 18.83 — 151.18 35000 5500 3300 1700 9400 14000 7.6 SPL
QC-1 (c) 04/19/96 - - = - 33000 5600 3200 1700 8800 15000 - SPL
RW-1 07/23/96 168.01 20.76 e 147.25 48000 3600 2300 900 5100 38000 7.4 SPL
QC-1 (cy 07/23/96 - -— - -— 47000 3700 2500 930 5300 35000 -— SPL
RW-1 11/11/96 168.01 21.73 — 146 28 34000 3000 1200 880 4600 22000 8.3 SPL
QC-1 (c) 1111/98 -—- -— - — 31000 2900 1000 860 4600 22000 SPL
RW-1 01/21/97 168.01 14.20 — 153.81 280 40 16 27 34 1500 6.1 SPL
QC-1 {c) 01/21/97 - - — n 270 42 17 27 36 1500 - SPL
RW-1 04/29/87 168.01 18.15 — 148.86 32000 3100 590 1300 6000 45000 53 SPL
RwW-1 08/21/97 168.01 20.67 n 147.34 76800 730 58 370 1780 9500 47 SPL
BT 11/05/97 168.01 2101 —_ 147.00 38000 2360 a8 1300 3840 56000 4.5 SPL
RWV-1 02/03/98 168 01 1068 - 1567.33 3400 31 11 29 161 3200 5.1 SPL
RW-1 05/28/98 168.01 15.55 — 162 46 2000 90 15 60 305 2700 43 SPL

Blzine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BP Oi! 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/  ELEVATION (@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b)  (ug/) (ugfM {ugh (ugf) (ugl {uagiy {pprm)
MONITORING (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) {Feet)

RW-1 12/30/98 168.01 17.35 — 150.66 —- — — - - — — —
RW-1 02/02/99 168.01 14,58 — 153.43 82000 2300 120 2000 3200 51000/78000 (g} — SPL
RW-1 05/10/99 168.01 16.00 — 152.01 15000 620 g8 340 860 61000 — SPL
RW-1 0B/24/99 168.01 20.00 - 148.01 52000 1400 170 2200 2800 37000 - SPL
RW-1 11/03/99 168.01 20.39 - 147.62 17000 2500 86 1500 970 54000 —_ PACE
RW-1 03/01/00 168.01 12.97 — 155.04 17000 580 78 780 1100 13000 - PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc Report, 000301-F-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, California Page 16



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS CF GROUNDWATER MONITERING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/l) {ugM (ugfl}) (ugfl) {ugh {ug/l) (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet} (Feet} {Feet)
QC-2 (i) 10/05/82 -— - — — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ANA
Qc-2 (f 01/13/93 -— — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC-2 (f) 04/23/93 — - — -— ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
QC-2 (fy 07/12/93 — — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
Qc-2 (f 10/21/93 - — —- - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0 5 — — PACE
QC-2 () 01/21/84 — - - — ND<50 ND<0.5 2.1 ND<0.5 2.1 - — PACE
QC-2 (f) 04/20/94 -— -— - e ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— -— PACE
QC-2 () 04/20/94 — — - — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 — — PACE
QC-2 (f) 12/23/94 - -— — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<Q.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 — — ATI
QC-2 (f) 01/26/95 — -— -— -— ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<1 - - AT
QC-2 (f) 06/08/95 — -—- e — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — ATI
QC-2 (f) 08/22/95 — - -— -— ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t1.0 ND=50 (d) ATI
QC-2 (fy 10/30/85 — - — — ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 -— ATI
QC-2 (fy 01/25/96 -— - - -— ND<=50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - CEl
QC-2 (f}y 04/15/96 — - - -— ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1Q - SPL
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasocline (a) Casing elevations surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene (b) Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0 75 for free product.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes (c) Blind duplicate.
MTBE Methyl tert buty! ether
Do Dissolved oxygen (d) A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-024-10-001.
ug/l Micrograms per liter
ppm Parts per million (e) Well inaccessibie.
— Not analyzed/availablefapplicable/measurable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit () Travel blank.
PACE Pace, Inc.
ANA Anametrix, Inc. (g} EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.
ATl Analytical Technologies, Inc.
CEl Ceimic Corporation () Unable to sample
SPL Southern Petroleurn Laboratories

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report, 000301-F-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue, Oakland, Califorrﬁa
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, TABLE 2 - PRODUCT REMOVAL STATUS

WELL DATE OF PRODUCT PRCDUCT PRODUCT REMOVED
D MONITORING THICKNESS REMOQVED CUMULATIVE
(Feet) {Galions) (Gallons)
MW-1 07/09/90 0.22 -— 0.00
Mw.-1 12121190 £.58 0.00
Mw-1 03/07/91 0.00 -— 0.00
MW-1 06/27/91 0.18 - 0.00
MW-1 09/27/91 0.27 - 0.00
Mw-1 12/18/91 0.28 -- 0.00
MW-1 04/01/91 0.15 - 0.00
M- 1 07/03/92 0.27 - 0.00
MWV-1 10/05/92 0.24 0.00
Mwy-1 0113/93 0.24 0.00
MW-1 04/23/93 0.42 --- 0.00
-1 07/112/93 0.49 0.00
MW-1 10/21/33 1.09 0.00
MW-1 01/21/94 0.76 - 0.00
MW-1 04/20/94 1.80 - 0.00
MW-1 08/01/94 0.35 -— 0.00
MW-1 12123195 0.29 - 0.00
MW-1 01/26/99 1.10 - 0.00
M1 06/08/95 1.20 — 0.00
MW-1 08/22/95 0.85 - 0.00
MW-1 10/27/95 0.69 - 0.00
MwW-1 01/25/96 1.40 -— 0.00
MW-1 04/19/96 1.22 ——n 0.00
MW-1 07123/96 0.89 0.00
Mw-1 11/11/96 0.98 0.00
MW-1 01/21/97 0.0 0.00
MW-1 04/29/97 0.85 - 0.00
MW-1 04/30/97 - 0.00
MW-1 08/21/97 0.87 -— 0.00
MW-1 11/05/97 0.54 - 0.00
MA-1 02103/98 0.32 - 0.00
MW-1 02/04/98 —— —- 0.00
MWW-1 05/28/98 0.17 - 0.00
Mw-1 12/30/98 0.08 0.02 0.02
MW-1 02/02/99 0.03 0.01 0.03
Mw-1 05/10/99 0.03 0.01 0.04
Mw-1 08/24/99 0.06 0.01 C.05
M- 11/03/99 0.36 0.05 C.10
MWW-1 03/01/00 0.23 * c.10

* There was no hazardous waste drum on-site, therefore no product was removed

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 000301-F-3, BP Oil 11132 at 3201 35th Avenue., Oakland, California Page 1
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. Page Analytical Gervices, inc

. \ e 3970 Gilman St.
E@% ,ﬁ\D@_I'VTFRCaJ Long Beach, CA 90815

Tel: 562-498-9515

Fax: 562-597-0786

2

March 08, 2000

Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
1680 ROGERS AVE.

SAN JOSE. CA 95112

RE: Pace Project Number: 6038939
Client Project ID: BP 11132

Dear Mr. HARGRAVE:
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s)received by the laboratory on March 3, 2000. If you have any

questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.

gy by

Lily Bayata
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall hot be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



o Pace Analytical Hervices, tnc.
. 3970 Gilman St.

E’;@Qe Aﬂ%&lf‘\\ﬂiﬁ@ﬂ Long Beach, CA 90815
i Tel: 562-498-8515

Fax: 562-597-0786

DATE: 03/08/00

PAGE: 1
BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC. Pace Project Number: 6038939
1680 ROGERS AVE. Client Project ID: BP 11132
SAN JOSE, CA 95112
Attn: Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
Phone: (408)573-0555 x218
Solid results are reported on a wet weight basis
Pace Sample No: 603290164 Date Collected: 03/01/00 Matrix: MWater
Client Sampie ID: B Date Received: 03/03/00
Parameters Resulis Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes
Long Beach Laboratory
GAS BTEX by 8015, Water Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif
Gasoline 39000 ug/1 750 03/06/00 VUM
Benzene 1400 ug/1 7.5 03/06/00 VN 71-43-2
Toluene 1500 ug/1 7.5 03/06/00 VN 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene 1700 ug/1 7.5 03/06/00 VN 100-41-4
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether 44 ug/1 7.5 03/06/00 YN 1634-04-4
Xylene (Total) 8100 ug/1 7.5 03/06/00 VN 1330-20-7
a,d.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 128 % 03/06/00 VN 2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.



Pace

Analytical Services, Inc.
3870 Gilman St.
Long Beach, CA 90815

Pace Project Number; 6038939

DATE: 0
PAGE: 2

Client Project ID: BP 11132

Tel: 562-498-9515
Fax: 562-597-0786

3/08/0C

Pace Sample No: 603290172
Client Sample ID: C
Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toiuene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S}

Results Units

ND
ND
0.57
ND
ND
0.62
110

Date Collected: $3/01/00
Date Received: 03/03/00

PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS#

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
¥

50 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00

03/06/00

Matrix:

Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA B01%5/8020 Modif

VN
VN
VN
VN
VN
YN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Senvices, Inc.



Pace

Analytical Services, inc
3570 Gilman St.
Long Beach, CA 90815

Pace Project Number: 6038939

DATE: 0
PAGE: 3

Chent Project ID: BP 11132

Tel: 562-498-9515
Fax: 582-597-0786

3/08/00

Pace Sample No: 603290180
Client Sample ID: D
Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasol1ine
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5)

Resu

ND
ND
0.67
ND
110
0.70
113

1ts Units

Date Collected: 03/01/00
Date Received: 03/03/00

FRL Analyzed Analyst CAS#

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
%

50 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00

03/06/00

Matrix:

Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

VN
VN
VN
VN
VN
VN
YN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
133¢-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.
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" Pace Apatvtical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3870 Gitman St.
LLong Beash, CA 90815

Pace Project Number: 6038939

Teb 562-498-0515
Fax: H62-597-0786

DATE: 03/08/00
PAGE: 4

Client Project ID: BP 11132

Pace Sampie No: 603250198
Client Sample ID: E
Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a,a.a-Triflucrotaluene {5)

Results Units

ND
ND
0.58
NE
2.9
0.54
118

Date Collected: 03/01/00
Date Recejved: 03/03/00

PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS#

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
¥

50 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 (:3/06/00
0.5 03/06/00
0.5 03/06/00

03/06/00

Matrix: Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Medif

VN
VN
VK
VN
VN
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
16G-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace

Analytical Services, inc.
3970 Gilman St.
Long Beach, CA 90815

Pace Project Number: 6038939

DATE: 0
PAGE: 5

Client Project ID: 8P 11132

Tel: 562-498-9515
Fax' 562-597-0786

3/08/00

Pace Sampie No: 603290206
Client Sample 1D: H
Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyibenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a.a.a-Trifluorototuene (S)

Results Units

Date Collected:
Date Received:

PRL

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

27000 ug/1
1600 ug/1
1200 ug/1
2600 ug/1
120 ug/1
6600 ug/1
121 ¥

750
7.5
7.5
75

7.5
7.5

03701700
03/03/00

Anatyzed Analyst CAS#

03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00

Matrix:

Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

VN
i
VN
VN
YN
YN
YN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Thmreponshaunotberembduced,exceminfuw

without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc



Pace

Analytical Servicas, Inc.
3870 Gilman St.
Long Beach, GA 90815

Pace Project Number: 6038939

DATE: O
PAGE: &

Client Project ID: BP 11132

Tel: §62-498-8515
Fax' 582-597-0786

3/08/00

Pace Sample No: 603290214
Client Sample ID: 1
Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
&.a.a-(rifluorotoluene (S)

Resultts Units

Date Collected: ¢3/01/Q0
Date Received: 03/03/00

PRL Analyzed Anatyst CAS#

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

340060 ug/1
78 ug/1
490 ug/1
1100 ug/1
63 ug/1
8200 ug/1
134 b4

750 03/06/0¢C
7.5 03/06/00
7.5 03/06/0C
7.5 03/06/00
7.5 03/06/00
7.5 03/06/00

03/06/00

Matrix:

Water

Footnotes

Prep Method; EPA 8015/8020 Modif

VN
YN
VN
VN
VN
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.



Pace

Analytical Services, Inc
3970 Gilman St.

) s e "*:F Long Beach, GA 90815
Tel: 562-498-9515
Fax: 562-597-0786
DATE: 03/08/00
PAGE: 7
Pace Project Number: 6038939
Client Project ID: BP 11132
Pace Sample No: 603290222 Date Coliected: 03/01/06 Matrix: Water
Client Sample ID: J Date Received: 03/03/00
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Analyst CAS# Footnotes

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by 8015, Water
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

62000 ug/1
320 ug/1
1200 ug/1
1100 ug/1
4400 ug/1
26000 ug/1
114 ¥

7500
75
75
75
75
75

03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00

Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

Vi
VN
VN
VN
VN
VN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
190-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.
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" Pace Analviical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3870 Gilman St
Long Beach, GA 90815

Pace Project Number: 6038939

Tel: 562-498-9515
Fax' 562-597-0786

DATE: 03/08/00
PAGE: 8

Client Project ID: BP 11132

Pace Sample No: 603290230
Client Sample ID: K
Parameters

Long Beach Laboratory

GAS BTEX by B015, Water
Gasotine
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl-tert-butyl Ether
Xylene (Total)
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluens (S}

1760
580
78
790
1300
1100
135

Method: EPA 8015/8020 Mod1f

0 ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

0 ug/1
ug/}
b1

Date Collected:
Date Received:

750
7.5
7.5
7.5
75

7.5

03/01/00
03/03700

Analyzed Analyst CASH#

03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
03/06/00
(3/06/00
¢3/06/00

Matrix: Water

Footnotes

Prep Method: EPA 8015/8020 Mod1f

VN
VN
VN
VN
VN
YN
VN

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1634-04-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3970 Gilman St.

3 1
' E""glg;;;@ é;[j Nanle 1f Long Beach, GA 90815
Tel: 562-498-9515
Fax. 562-597-0786

4

DATE: 03/08/00
PAGE: 9

Pace Project Number: 6038939
Client Project ID: BP 11132

PARAMETER FOOTNQOTES

ND Not Detected

WO Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit
(S) Surrogate

[13 Matrix Effect

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC.
1680 ROGERS AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95112

Attn: Mr. MORGAN HARGRAVE
Phone: (408)573-0555 x218

QC Batch 1D: 79220

Analysis Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
3970 Gilman St.
Long Beach, CA 90815

Tel: 562-498-8515
fax: 562-597-0786

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 03/08/00

PAGE: 10

Pace Project Number: 6038939
Client Project ID: BP 11132

(C Batch Method: EPA 8015/8020 Modif
Analysis Descraption: GAS BTEX by 8015, Water

Associated Pace Samples: 603290164 603290172 603290180 603250198 603290206
603290214 603290222 603290230
METHOD BLANK: 603291204
Associated Pace Samples:
603290164 603290172 603290180 603290198 603290206 603290214 603290222
6033290230
Method
Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/1 ND 12
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.05
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.05
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.05
Methyl-tert-buty) Ether ug/1 ND 0.05
Xylene (Total} ug/1 ND 0.05
a.a,a-Trifluorototuene (S} 4 123
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 603291212 603291220 Matrix Matrix Spike
Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup
Parameter Units 603290172 Conc. Result % Rec Result % Rec  RPD  Footrnotes
Gasoline ug/1 0 40 40.60 102 38.50 9.3 &
Benzene ug/1 0 6.667 7.160 107 7.040 106 2
Toluene ug/t 0.5700 6.667 7.470 104 7.310 101 2
Ethylbenzene ug/l 0 6.667 7.470 112 7.220 108 3
Methy - tert-butyl Ether ug/1 0 6.667 7.110 107 7.660 115 7
2.a8.a-Trifluorctoiuene (S) 115 110

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, In¢.



. P Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
. ) 3970 Giiman St.
: T : Long Beach, CA 90815

Tel: 562-498-9515
Fax: 562-597-0786

DATE: 03/08/00
PAGE: 11

Pace Project Number: 6038939
Client Project ID: BP 11132

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD) values.
ND Not Detected

NC Not Calculable

PRL Pace Reporting Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
(S} Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc



BP

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

[6 086 A

LO 8593

Page \ “

of

CONSULTANT'S NAME
Biaine Tech Services, Inc.

CONSULTANTS ADDRESS
1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112

B8P SITE NUMBER
11132

BP SITE / FACILITY ADDRESS
3201 35th Avenue, Qakland

CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER

CONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER CONSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER
Morgan Hargrave (408) 573-0555 x 218 (408) 573-7771
BP CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scott Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suife N, Renton WA (425) 251-0689 (425) 251-0736
LAB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Lily Bayati 3970 Gilman Street, Long Beach, CA (562) 498-9515 (662) 597-0786
- BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT {Print BP Contact Name) |RUSH REQUESTED OF (Frint Consultant Contact Name) DATETIVE SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHOD
TAT: [0 24HOURS O 48HOURS ] 7zHours [0 standard 7 or 14 bays ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE
el le |g
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION e ik SOLMATER e e 35| s 2 | 2 COMMENTS
: No | wou | sammige [ET] 2 (B =
7 8 |x *
‘)jE o3 5 ; = §
T - [2=1
L E8) E RS
~ % -0 (420 | WO | 3 o el
. C 12,25
~ D l1os
~ " | 237 /
< ud | 1350 _ {1
~. T VIOO N\ ﬂ [ f;
720 j 3
-~ L - ra \' \ / LY l /\ ! Fl "
V MR 2R 2ARNZI\ it
SAMPLED BY (Please Print Name) SAMPLED BY (Signature) 74) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Ml@fi‘éww Z}"Q:(/ AN /
RELINQUISHED BY / AFRILINfION | ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION (Pri
(Print Name : SEQna‘Ir "I’If iy 'V/ DATE TME Name / Signature)} rit DATE TIME
. . / &
e NM/J&L, g /B | 255 NoeYy Tone: LAMZ A Phjon 1040




Field
Data
Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, inc. Report No. 000301-F-3 1st -Q 2000 Monitoring at BRP 11132



WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # ool 5;3 Date Z~1~DD

Client XA

270\ 25 ppe AL ARD  ca

Site
Thickness | Voiume of
Well Depth fo of Imuniscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Imuniscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point:
Well ID | (in) Odor | Liquid (f.)| Liquid (f.){  (mb) () bottom (ft) | oxFOC
: E :
Nw"i Z’ /QLJJNINPE' % PBeen u'\. i(’ }W hE’, q&"%%vi | A
-2 | 2 (QGW&L éiiceﬂ’!""d -E-b qmﬁ, \ ‘%757 ’QU;.U‘&Z,I Y
mw-% | & ol el [ o
it | T iIEIare
w5 | 7 &.£9 .m.@z;?} z |
Wit |2 nes 8| | cam
w1 | T geq | el & 9
it - | T @3 | 29T | et
-2 | 7 |[Romol Cicimer %l C,%%j} 2K —a5T \ +~
ot | T [ Domoied chinimer | 4o Sairgg) Edu ] S
! b Ronwttd Dund o komgls ) 24/ | 383 ), .
~ N/ "
woot | e 45622 |neve | 1T | ud -
| i s i
-l | & | o Ditecdile  Pueduet | |
I i i
| T
% % ? %
| |
i l !

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95’”2 {408} 573-0555



BP WELEL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #! om0y £5 Job # (S Z
Sampler: wike <. Date:. 2 (-5
Well 1D-: jppd— | Well Diameter: (20 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: LS | Depth to Water: \Y e
Depth to Free Product: 1 S5 Thickness of Free Product (feet): 2.3
Referenced to: @ Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): Vsl HACH
Weli Diameter Multipites Weil Diameter Multiplier
2" 016 5 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 147
4" 0.65 Qther radws® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg . Extraction Port
Electric Submersible . Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X = Gals.
|1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Voiume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(ﬂv}, R\O{' Kg&:&‘t @@ t}é‘\ﬂ-‘&’%— o ‘%;{MM{P b WL
pa—
X | ND TYXwmr 7 lﬂ‘»ﬁz@@’ \E
. . & ’ﬁ
<Phwwen |16 TEOon e bedl
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: Sampling Date: ¢ - j~252
Sample I.D.: AN Laboratory:  SPL Other,
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| "8y Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: o0t £ Job# R Z
Sampler: pekE <. Date: 2~ {—0U
Well LD.: il -7 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2GR Depth to Water: 3.3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fest):
Referenced to: Gvc:) Grade D.O. Meter (ifreg'd): YSt HACH
Wel) Thameter ivluitinlier Well Diameter Muitioler
2 0.16 5 102
3 0.37 6 Va7
A" 065 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: _ Bailer
“gisposable Bailer osabie Bailer
Middleburg Extracuion Port
Elecrric Submersible Other:
Exwaction Pump
Other:
g.g X = = O & Gals.
} Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculared Volume
Time Temp {°F) pH Cond. Turbiditv Gals. Removed Obseryations
Tt e BN S B CC IR AN // - oo (] st
w1682 | 2t v22g | N/ & Slpeen
\LUE% 8% S 1.0 g%>@ (’\ L&
i
@ancsﬁ@ Sieimeped s GoeuPle ;
(Emokicl Sedmmtor
Did well dewater? VYes No/ Gallops actually evacuated: ¢}
Sampling Time: WD Sampling Date: 5~ i—or)
Sample 1.D.: % Laboratory: SPL Othe:r?AoE
Analyzed for: (i?P’H;D (gﬁ@ @/ TPE-D  Other:
D.0O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "¢
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project b4 @@OZD'&\ g 3 Client: ‘i\i \%’Z’
Sampler: WM\ <. Start Date: A Gy
Well LD s -3 Well Diameter: ¢ 2y 3 4 &
Total Well Depth:  Z2(4 262 Depth to Water:  J$.] 77
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Bvc o Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): ¥S1 HACH
Purge Method: Baiier Sampling Method: Bailer
“PAsposable Bailer %osable Baiier
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: Well Diameter  Multiphier Well Diameter  Multicher
> 0.16 5 102
20 (Gals.) X 2 . g.& Gals. j 037 & 147 L
] Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calcuiated Volume 0.65 Otter radias”* 0.163
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidiry (rats. Removed Observations

1 ez | T Bs N 3

3G el | e | 68 P &

s | e | 64 | 152 / ~ | =

Did well dewater? Ves

&

Gallons actually evacuated:

4

Sampling Time: Y- Sampling Date: T =D

Sample 1L.D.: - Laboratory:  Page '

Analvzed for: @/ﬁ”) 2( TPE-D  Other:

Equipment Blank [.D.. "ime Duplicate 1.D.:

Analvzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Othen E
D.O. (if rea'd): Pre-purge: TR i Post-purge:! e ;
ORP (1f req' Pre-purge: m‘.fﬂ! Post-nurge: ‘\‘ m”\fi:




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project # 00300 £7% Station # 1\ \ L7

Sampler: Al & . Date: Ay 1

Well LD 1.»(1@;% Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
<

Total Well Depth: 25 et

Depth to Water: (&2, 044

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: ﬁ\y Grade D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): bE HACH
Well Erameter Multiniier Well Diameter Muitiptier
" 0.04 4 6.65
™ €.16 6" 1.47
a 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
\Qisposabie Bailer (\/E'.isposable Beiler
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other;
Extraction Pump
Other:
z L" X g = hD~ 2__ Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.} Specified Volumes Calcutated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
02 |6 | e g ! chedy
u‘
ool | 680 | 67 | 18R 2
e end | 62 | 79 (f
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 1}
Sampling Time: DS Sampling Date: g,(.—@
:D Other_

Sampie 1.D. (Blind):

Laboratory: [ Pac
{(Pecy

Analyzed for: @ éﬁfx-) TPH-D  Other:

D.QO. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg

L Post-purge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

R
K an




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: oDl £ %

Station # KME’?_

Sampler:

gN\\\Cﬁ <J t

Date: R 1D,

Well LD wignd =5

Well Diameter: (23 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2547 -

Depth to Water: <,

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: FBVc > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
' Well_ Diameter Multiplier Weli Diameter Multiplier
" (.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 6" 1.47
2 0.37 Other radws® * 0 163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Raiier
)ﬁjsposable Bailer “Pfisposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
3.2 x 3 = A7 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time Temp (°F) pH Cond. (Gais. Removed | Observations
1 /2. 4 { i
wz1 | et | iy | 4as Uf
. >
awe | seq | 13 | SUI =
-y e 7 L7 i
(153 B | 15 | $I3 o

A

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: [t

Sampling Time:

Uz

Sampling Date:

Z (O

Sample ID. (Blind): &

Other_

Laboratory: @

Analyzed for: @(MTDE TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg s
L Post-purge:

O.R.P. (ifreq'd}:

Pre-purge:

mv

Post-purge:

Siaine “eoh dervices, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 25112 (408) 573-0535




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: oODIoN X2 Station # ST
Sampler:  jsdw?, <. Date: Z.— | —oT
WellLD.: e -2 Well Diameter: 720 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: -z 2.{ Depth to Water: |37 /
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @)‘ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Muitiplier
2 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radiug® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailes Sampling Method: Bailer
isposable Bailer Kﬂﬁisposable Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
£ X = = .5 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Vohune
Time |Temp CF)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
(I
wza | 687 | W) | el o s
P,
223 | o4 | O | W s
22 | 6BY | 10| WS /o
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: J&2
Sampling Time: S Sampling Date: g« | —oT
Sample LD, (Blind): = Laboratory:  SPL Other VACE
Analyzed for: @7 C@—x; TPH-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| eI Post-purge:} "}
OR.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| mV} Post-purge: | mV




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SEEET
Project#:  moozol £ 5% Job # W
Sampler:  WATLE . Date: Z (=0
[Well 1D.: s -~ & Well Diameter:{ 2> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 7.5 Depth to Water: 1509
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced 10: AVC) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): VS HACH
|Weil Diameter Mulupligr Well Dhameter Multiolier |
> 0.16 2 102
3 0.37 ¢ 147
4 0.63 Other radius” * 0,163 |
Purge Method. Bailer Sampling Msthod: Bailer
1sposabie Bailer \J?isposabie Bailer
Middieburg Exwaction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
@@r Z.b £ = —1.& Gals
| Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Yolumes Caleulated Voiume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observanons
. : - .
vied (9 | 15| 56 ™~ // E m@(/ Slaeear,
s | 676 | 1T | AT /)\\ & | Hnieubord
673 & -
w47 &g 1 | 58T Z puutse,
( ’R@M»‘w@ﬁ/ af il o coeid >
< ) j
(ewelied. éumrM
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuaied: 8
Sampling Time: 38 D Sampling Date: &€ -} &0
Sample I.D.: I Laboratory:  SPL Other PACE
Analyzed for: @@ (MTBE) TPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: "
QO.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:] mV Post-purge: mV




BP WELEL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: o2l % Station # 3y T 7T
Sampler:  \WWE S . Date; 2 (~OO
Well LD.: WALS - (O Well Diameter: (2} 3 4 6 38
Total Well Depth: 24 - Depth to Water: % U2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: CPVO) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
Welt Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
20 0.16 5" 1.02
3" 0.37 é" 1.47
4+ 0.65 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method; Bailer
\,éisposable Bailer @sl}ysable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Oiher:
?- \ X 9 = Z ‘3; Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
. —~ r i "F
vep | 624 | V3 | 3T . OV | Uiabw haan
- - 7
sy | eas | 12| Gae % 3
2ol | 641 | 12| oY 1= V.
(Rewmated o ickpmer 4o chmpPle)
N—— A
/mdt 2 éiiiiw/%ﬂ

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: (O

Sampling Time: V600 Sampling Date: 7 -{ -0

Sample I.D. (Blind): 0 Laboratory: @@ Other Vede
Analyzed for: ‘H‘P’ﬁ'@ @7 @p TPE-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): o Pre-purge: i Post-purge: "B

OR.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:| mV}  Posi-purge: mV




t T vy
L]

BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: _omoor- ool £3

Station # 15 BT

Sampler: W\ <.

Date:  ~7_ (-

Well LD.: 25~ \

4 76> 8

Well Diameter: 2 3

57 25.2F

Total Well Depth:

Depth to Water: 7277

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /NG Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter—" Multiplier Well Diameter Multipher
2" 0.16 5" 1.02
u 0.37 6" 1.47
4 0.65 ' Other radius” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampiing Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer vﬁsposabie Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
ic Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
’ng X ‘3 = @’- %“d? Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
_ e
1so | enl | 1.7 | 2% 22 | oova
i 0 3
\\5@ ,;:7'7.{(5 1. $ {77 16 .
g - ]
HSB £7.% 1. gqﬁ 17 N/
VowaVes)  TRung L2
Loufic.
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actualiy evacuated: ¥ ({ 7
Sampling Time: 2700 Sampling Date: g (=&
Sample 1.D. (Blind): . Laboratory:  SPL Other__
Analyzed for: ~TPB-G @ TBE) TPE-D  Other: |
D.O. (if req'd}): Pre-purge:} " Post-purge: i
O.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge:! mV} Post-purge: mV|




